

[SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT JANUARY 13, 2020]

No. 19-5222

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MERCK & CO., INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

FINAL REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

ROBERT P. CHARROW
General Counsel

KELLY M. CLEARY
Deputy General Counsel

*U.S. Department of Health & Human
Services*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ETHAN P. DAVIS
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH
JOSHUA REVESZ
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7231
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-8100*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. HHS HAS STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO PROMULGATE THE DTC RULE.....	3
A. The DTC rule is reasonably related to the “administration” of Medicare and Medicaid.....	4
B. The DTC rule is “necessary.”	13
II. THE DTC RULE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	16
A. The required disclosure satisfies review under <i>Zauderer</i>	16
B. The required disclosure would pass muster under <i>Central Hudson</i>	22
C. This Court should not grant a stay.....	26
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>American Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Board of Trs. of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	24
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	22, 24, 26
<i>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. National Gaming Comm’n</i> , 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7, 14
<i>Cottage Health Sys. v. Sebelius</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2009).....	7
<i>Doe, 1 v. FEC</i> , 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	22, 23
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	12
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	11
<i>Federal Mar. Comm’n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	11

<i>Goodman v. Sullivan</i> , 891 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	22, 24
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	18, 19
<i>Motion Picture Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14, 15
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ'ns Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	13, 15, 16
<i>National Ass'n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>American Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	18
<i>National Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> : 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>overruled by</i> <i>American Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6, 14
800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20, 21
<i>National Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	13
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	4, 11
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. Kemphorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>National Welfare Rights Org. v. Mathews</i> , 533 F.2d 637 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	1, 6
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	18, 21

<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989)	13
<i>Spirit Airlines v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Texas Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	26
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Auth. of City of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969)	6, 13, 15
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11, 12
<i>Wang ex rel. Wong v. New Mighty U.S. Tr.</i> , 843 F.3d 487 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16, 27
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 26

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1302(a).....	3, 6, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21(h).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(1).....	3, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(1)(A) (Supp. V 1987).....	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(b)(3)(A)	9

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 403.1200(a)..... 7

42 C.F.R. § 403.1202 17

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1) 27

Other Authorities:

84 Fed. Reg. 20,732 (May 10, 2019)17, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25

Jace B. Garrett et al., *Consumer Responses to Price Disclosure in Direct-to-Consumer
Pharmaceutical Advertising*, 179 JAMA Internal Medicine 435 (2019) 23
